

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

STATE OFFICE BUILDING

MADISON 2, WISCONSIN

GEORGE P. STEINMETZ,
CHAIRMAN
NICHOLAS J. LESSELYOUNG,
COMMISSIONER
ARTHUR L. PADRUTT.
COMMISSIONER

EDWARD T. KAVENY, SECRETARY

June 1, 1956

FILE NO. R-3674

PSC 7/101

Mr. James J. Burke Revisor of Statutes State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

> In re Investigation on Motion of Commission as to the Establishment of Standards of Automatic Protection of Highway Crossings in Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Section 227.023, Wisconsin Statutes, we are enclosing a certified copy of the Order of June 1, 1956 in the above entitled matter amending and adopting Sections PSC 71.01, Wisconsin Administrative Code.

Very truly yours,

mcb

Secretary

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

In re Investigation on Motion)
of Commission as to the Establishment of Standards of Automatic Protection of Highway)
Crossings in Wisconsin)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

I, Edward T. Kaveny, Secretary of the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin, do hereby certify that I have compared the annexed copy of the decision with the original decision of the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin in the above-entitled matter, now on file in the office of said Commission, and that the same is a true copy of such original decision and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Commission at its office in the City of Madison, this / M day of June , A.D. 1953

Secretary

Edward T. Kavery

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION OF WISCONSIN

In re Investigation on Motion of Commission as to the Establishment of Standards of Auto-B-3674 matic Protection of Highway Crossings in Wisconsin

> ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN ADOPTING AMENDED RULE

Section PSC 71.01 to which subsection (3a) was added has been published in the April Notice Section of the Wisconsin Administrative Register. The Commission has received no petition for public hearing as provided for in section 227.02(1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes.

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN Adopting Amended Rule

Now, therefore, pursuant to authority vested in the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin by section 195.03(18), Wis. Stats., the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin hereby orders:

That section PSC 71.01 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code be and the same hereby is amended to read:

PSC 71.01 Installations considered for appro-The Commission in its orders relating to specific crossings or in the approval of plans will specify the type of signal to be used. On new signal installations and changes in existing protection, made voluntarily by the railroads, which involve automatic signals, the Commission will consider for approval plans for the installation of:

- Flashing-light signals with short-arm gates. (I)(2) Flashing-light signals with rotating stop eigns (3)
- Flashing-light signals with train-actuated illuminated stop signs.

(3a) Flashing-light signals. (4) Wigwags

(5)Auxiliary equipment for any of the above types of signals, such as flood lights or "no left turn" or "no right turn" signs. 2. That section PSC 71.01 as herein amended shall take effect on July 1, 1956, as provided in section 227.06(1), Statutes.

Further ordered that certified copies of section PSC 71.01, Wisconsin Administrative Code, as above amended, be filed with the Revisor of Statuter and the Secretary of State as required by section 227.023, Statutes.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this <u>lst</u> day of June, 1956.

By the Commission.

Edward T. Kavenv Secretary 2. That section PSC 71.01 as herein amended shall take effect on July 1, 1956, as provided in section 227.06(1), Statutes.

Further ordered that certified copies of section PSC 71.01, Wisconsin Administrative Code, as above amended, be filed with the Revisor of Statutes and the Secretary of State as required by section 227.023, Statutes.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this <u>lst</u> day of June, 1956.

By the Commission.

Edward T. Kaveny Secretary

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

In re Investigation on Motion of Commission as to the Establishment of Standards of Automatic Protection of Highway Crossings in Wisconsin

B-3674

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN ADOPTING AMENDED RULE

Section PSC 71.01 to which subsection (3a) was added has been published in the April Notice Section of the Wisconsin Administrative Register. The Commission has received no petition for public hearing as provided for in section 227.02(1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes.

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN Adopting Amended Eule

Now, therefore, pursuant to authority vested in the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin by section 195.03(18), Wis. Stats., the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin hereby orders:

1. That section PSC 71.01 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code be and the same hereby is amended to read: